
MEETING OF THE LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE

DATE: TUESDAY, 23 OCTOBER 2018 
TIME: 5:30 pm
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01 - City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, 

LE1 1FZ

Members of the Committee

Councillor Thomas – Chair
Councillor Hunter – Vice Chair
Councillor Singh Johal – Vice Chair

Councillors Byrne, Cank, Fonseca, Sangster, Shelton and Unsworth.

1 unallocated Non-Grouped Place

Members of the Committee are summoned to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf.

for The Monitoring Officer

Officer Contact: Angie Smith
Democratic Support

Leicester City Council
City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

 (Tel. 0116 454 6354) 
Email: angie.smith@leicester.gov.uk 

mailto:angie.smith@leicester.gov.uk


Information for members of the public

Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings & Scrutiny 
Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however, meetings may, for 
reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private. 

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by 
contacting us using the details below. 

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.  
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the plate 
on the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms.  Please speak to the 
Democratic Support Officer using the details below.

Filming and Recording the Meeting - The 
[...]
sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel on 
Charles Street as Directed by Democratic Services staff.  Further instructions will then be 
given.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business on 
the agenda. 

3. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE 

To note the membership of the Committee for the municipal year 2018/19 as 
approved at the Council meeting on 17 May 2018.

Chair Councillor Thomas
Co Vice-Chair Councillor Hunter
Co Vice-Chair Councillor Singh Johal

Councillor Byrne
Councillor Cank
Councillor Fonseca
Councillor Sangster
Councillor Shelton
Councillor Unsworth
 

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE Appendix A
(Pages 1 - 4)

To note the Terms of Reference of the Committee that were approved by the 
Annual Council Meeting on 17 May 2018. 

5. DATES OF MEETINGS 

To note that the dates for Committee meetings for the municipal year 2018/19 
approved by the Annual Council meeting 17 May 2018 are:-

Tuesday 10 July 2018 (cancelled)
Tuesday 23 October 2018
Tuesday 12 February 2019
Tuesday 23 April 2019



 

6. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24th April 2018 have been circulated and 
the Commission will be asked to confirm them as a correct record.

The minutes can be found on the Council’s website.
 

7. PETITIONS 

The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Council’s procedures. 

8. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS, STATEMENTS OF 
CASE 

The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any questions, 
representations and statements of case submitted in accordance with the 
Council’s procedures. 

9. ULTRA LOW EMISSION VEHICLE - REQUEST FOR 
EXEMPTION FROM CONDITIONS OF FITNESS FOR 
HACKNEY CARRIAGES 

Appendix B
(Pages 5 - 14)

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report to 
request that the Committee grant an exemption from the Council’s Conditions 
of Fitness for Hackney Carriages for a LEVC TX ultra-low emission vehicle 
(ULEV) the period of time that it is owned by Leicester City Council.
 

10. GAMBLING POLICY - CONSULTATION Appendix C
(Pages 15 - 42)

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report to 
seek the Committee’s views on the Council’s Gambling Policy for the coming 
three years, prior to its determination by Full Council in November 2018.

The Committee is recommended to note the report and to make any comments 
on the proposed policy, which will be reported to Full Council. 

11. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk:8071/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=784&MId=8190&Ver=4


LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE

TERMS OF REFERENCE

1. To secure the health and comfort of the persons living or working in or visiting 
the City by requiring the observance of proper standards by persons owning or 
occupying property in or using the streets or other public places in the City.

2. All licensing and registration functions of the Council with regard to the 
following:-

Licensing Act 2003.
Gambling Act 2005 
Hairdressers and barbers.
Sale of pet animals. 
Caravan sites.
Conduct of animal boarding establishments. 
Conduct of riding establishments.
Hackney carriages and private hire cars and operators and their drivers. 
House to house collections.
Street collections. 
Pool Promoters.
Exposure of goods for sale in streets (Street Trading). 
Scrap metal dealers.
Dog Breeding establishments. 
Sexual Entertainment.
Dangerous Wild Animals. 
Leicester Doorwatch Scheme
Distribution of free printed matter
Skin Piercing and Tatooists
Street Cafés
Skips, scaffolding and deposits on the highway
Zoos

3. To determine the issue of all statutory licences, approvals, certificates and 
consents and the maintenance of all statutory registers except in any case 
where a specific matter falls within the Terms of Reference of another 
Committee or Sub-Committee of Council.

 
4. To enforce any other non-executive licensing legislation which the Council is 

required or empowered to enforce.

5. To exercise the Council's power to take legal proceedings in the public interest 
in relation to matters within the Committee’s Terms of Reference.

6. To keep under review, comment on and provide advice to the City Mayor on 
policies relating to licensing and registration functions of the Council.

1

Appendix A



All matters within the Terms of Reference of the Licensing and Public Safety 
Committee which are not reserved to Full Council, or this Committee as stated below, 
or to a Licensing Sub-Committee are delegated to the Director Local Services and 
Enforcement 

MATTERS RESERVED TO THE LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY
COMMITTEE:-

1. Policy developments of strategic significance relating to the above Terms of 
Reference.

2. Such other matters as the Committee may from time to time reserve to itself for 
decision.

2



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES

TERMS OF REFERENCE

The Terms of Reference of a Licensing Sub-Committee shall include the functions of 
the Licensing and Public Safety Committee with the exception of the consideration of 
policy issues, which the Licensing and Public Safety Committee has reserved to itself.

MATTERS RESERVED TO THE LICENSING ENFORCEMENT SUB COMMITTEE

1. Applications for a licence, consent or permit where a representation had been 
received from a ward councillor, a member of the public or an external 
organisation.(Excluding the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005).

2. Applications for a licence, consent or permit where the Director of Local 
Services and Enforcement considers that the existing policy does not provide 
sufficient clarity on determining the application and/or where it would be more 
appropriate for the application to be determined by the Sub-Committee.

3. Applications for a licence, consent or permit which the law determines cannot 
be taken by an officer.

MATTERS RESERVED TO THE LICENSING HEARINGS SUB-COMMITTEE

1. Decisions required under the Licensing Act 2003 or the Gambling Act 2005, 
which the law determines cannot be taken by an officer.

2. Decisions required under the Licensing Act 2003 or the Gambling Act 2005 
where the Director of Local Services and Enforcement considers that the 
existing policy does not provide sufficient clarity on determining the application 
and/or where it would be more appropriate for the application to be determined 
by the Sub-Committee.

All matters within the Terms of Reference of a Licensing Sub-Committee which are 
not reserved to Full Council, the Licensing and Public Safety Committee or a Sub-
Committee as stated above, are delegated to the Director of Local Services and 
Enforcement.

N.B.   The City Council’s  Constitution Council Procedure  Rules 4 4 (i) (iv) states that 
decisions which, in the opinion of the Monitoring Officer, are of a quasi- judicial 
nature, which includes the decisions of a Licensing Sub-Committee may not be 
the subject of an Objection.

3





   WARDS AFFECTED: ALL

LICENSING & PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE 23 October 2018 

 ULTRA LOW EMISSION VEHICLE – REQUEST FOR EXEMPTION FROM 
CONDITIONS OF FITNESS FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGES

Report of the Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services

1. Purpose of Report
1.1 The purpose of the report is to ask the Committee to grant an exemption 

from the council’s Conditions of Fitness for Hackney carriages for an ultra 
low emission vehicle.

2. Background
2.1 The Licensing & Public Safety Committee approved the current hackney 

carriage conditions of fitness on 27 July 2017. The conditions of fitness are 
attached at Appendix A.

2.2 On 5 March 2018 the Committee approved the LEVC TX ultra-low 
emission vehicle (ULEV) for licensing as a hackney carriage. No vehicle of 
this type has yet been licensed as a hackney carriage. Funding has been 
sought from the European Regional Development Fund to allow grants to 
be given to help drivers with the cost of purchasing a new ULEV to license 
as a Hackney carriage and it is likely that drivers are waiting for the 
outcome of this bid. 

2.3 The City Council is in the process of purchasing a LEVC TX ULEV, which 
will be used by the Passenger Transport Service in place of a minibus for 
some journeys. The intention is that the vehicle will also be licensed as a 
hackney carriage, and so will be available for existing hackney owners to 
use on a trial basis to see whether or not the vehicle would be suitable for 
them. It is hoped that this will help to overcome any concerns about battery 
life, the time and travelling distance between recharges, and the cost of 
running the vehicle. 

3.   Proposed exemption from conditions of fitness
3.1 In order to make the vehicle stand out on the road and to showcase the 

fact that it is an electric vehicle, it is proposed that the vehicle will be blue in 
colour with a white design / lettering. This will highlight the ‘clean air’ 
benefits of the vehicle and the fact that it is the first vehicle of this kind to 

5

Appendix B



be licensed in Leicester. However, this would require an exemption from 
the conditions of fitness which require all hackneys to be black or 
predominantly black see item 46 in Appendix A).

3.2 The LEVC TX ULEV will be identifiable as a licensed hackney carriage due 
to the existence of the Leicester City Council crest on the bonnet and on 
the front doors, together with the licence plate on the rear of the vehicle. 
Furthermore, the body design of this particular vehicle is in keeping with 
the traditional shape of a hackney carriage.

3.3 There will be no change to the overall conditions of fitness for hackney 
carriages or private hire vehicles.

4. Recommendation
4.1 Members are asked to give approval to the exemption from the conditions 

of fitness for this single vehicle for the period of time that it is owned by 
Leicester City C
[...]
approved may be attached to or carried upon the inside or 
outside of the cab

VEHICLE AGE

44. At the time a vehicle is first presented for licensing by Leicester City Council, it must be no 
more that five years old, based on the date is was first registered,

45. The maximum age for re-licensing a currently licensed vehicle is eleven years.

LIVERY

46. All hackney carriages, first licensed after 1 December 2006, must have an all black livery 
and, in addition, the Council’s Crest and the words “Hackney Carriage” displayed on the 
front nearside and offside doors and bonnet.

ADVERTISMENTS

47. Suitable advertisements may be allowed on the inside and outside of the cab subject to the 
approval of the Council.

48. Inside advertisements may be displayed only on the base of the occasional seats or along 
the bulkheads on top of the passenger/driver partition.  All such adverts must be 
encapsulated in clear non-flammable plastic.

49. Except as provided for below, outside advertisements may be displayed only on the lower 
panels of the front doors and must be of an approved size.  All advertisements must be 
correctly affixed to a continuous flat surface.

50. Advertisements must be of such a form as not to become easily soiled or detached.

51. All materials and adhesives used in the manufacture of and for the purpose of affixing 
advertised displays to cabs must be approved.

52. Applications for approval of advertisements must be made in writing to the Licensing 
Officer of the Leicester City Council.

13



Hackney Carriage Conditions of Fitness Approved: 30 October 2006
Revised 27 July 2017

$ljqrlppk.doc
Page 10 of 10

BADGES/EMBLEMS

53. In addition to advertisements displayed in accordance with the above requirements, the 
official badge or emblem of a motoring organisation which provides genuine round the 
clock emergency vehicle and recovery services on a country wide basis may be affixed to 
the radiator grille.  Only one such badge or emblem may be so displayed.

54. No advertisements, badge or emblem, including the stick-on-types is to be exhibited other 
than as provided for the above and any subsequent conditions.

MAINTENANCE

55. Cabs, including all fittings, advertisements, etc., must be well maintained and kept clean 
and in good working order.  The vehicle will at all times be subject to test and inspection 
and should it be found that a cab is not being properly maintained or that any part or fitting 
is not in good working order, a notice will be served on the owner prohibiting him from using 
the vehicle until the defect has been remedied.

14



   WARDS AFFECTED: ALL

LICENSING & PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE 23 October 2018 

 GAMBLING POLICY - CONSULTATION

Report of the Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services

1. Purpose of Report
1.1 The purpose of the report is to seek the Committee’s views on the 

Council’s Gambling Policy for the coming three years, prior to its 
determination by Full Council in November 2018.

2. Summary
2.1 The Gambling Act 2005 came into effect in 2007. As Licensing Authority, 

Leicester City Council is required to publish its Gambling Policy for 2019-
2021 no later than 3 January 2019 (4 weeks before the new policy takes 
effect).

2.2 The current policy has not caused any problems since it came into effect in 
February 2016. This policy was not significantly different to the original 
policy introduced in February 2007.

2.3 Public consultation took place between 14 August and 18 September 
2018. The Licensing Committee will consider the draft policy at it’s meeting 
on 23 October 2018.

2.4 The consultation responses and the comments from Scrutiny and the 
Licensing Committee will be submitted to Full Council on 15 November 
2018, when full Council will be asked to approve the authority’s gambling 
policy for 2019-2021.

3.   Consultation method
3.1 In accordance with the Gambling Act, consultation has taken place with:

 The Chief Officer of Police
 Representatives of the gambling trade
 Representatives of people who may be affected by the Gambling 

Policy
Holders of existing gambling permissions were also contacted directly. The 
consultation was available on the council’s website between 14 August and 
18 September 2018.

15

Appendix C



4. ‘No casino’ policy
4.1 Licensing Authorities may consider having a “no casino” policy, and if they 

do, this must be included in their Gambling Policy. A “no casino” policy has 
no effect on existing casinos, but prevents a licensing authority from 
issuing a new casino licence. The Gambling Act limits the number of new 
casinos nationally to one regional, eight large and eight small. There are 
currently no approved locations for such casinos in England and Wales.

4.2 Leicester City Council has not previously made a ‘no casino’ policy.

5.   Gambling policy for 2019-2021
5.1 The existing policy has been updated but the changes are considered to 

be minor.

5.2 A local area profile has not been produced for Leicester although it is still 
the intention to do so. The profile will be held on the City Council’s website 
www.leicester.gov.uk/licensing and be updated from time to time. Existing 
and new operators would be expected to take into account the profile when 
determining what steps they need to take to mitigate risk and to promote 
the licensing objectives.

5.3 The proposed new policy is attached at Appendix A.

6. Consultation responses
6.1 Four responses were received during the consultation period, two via the 

online consultation tool and two by email. The comments made are shown 
in Appendix B, together with officers’ observations.

7. Recommendations
7.1 The Committee is asked to make any comments on the proposed policy, 

which will be reported to full Council in November. 

8 Financial & Legal Implications

Financial Implications
8.1 Premises licence fees are set in a series of bands with a prescribed

maximum for each band. Licensing authorities are able to se
[...]
nisations representing people who may be affected by gambling
Holders of existing gambling permissions
Head of Legal Services
Head of Finance

9 Report Author
Rachel Hall – Chief Licensing Officer
454 3047
Rachel.hall@leicester.gov.uk

17



18



LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL

STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY

Leicester City Council
Statement of Gambling Policy

19



Appendix A

1

Item Page
Part A
1. The licensing objectives 2
2. Introduction 2
3. Declaration 4
4. Responsible Authorities 4
5. Interested parties 4
6. Exchange of information 5
7. Enforcement 6
8. Licensing authority functions 7
Part B - Premises licences
1. General Principles 8
2. Location 8
3. Duplication with other regulatory regimes 8
4. Conditions 9
5. Door Supervision 10
6. Casinos 10
Part C – Permits
1. Unlicensed Family Entertainment Centres 11
2. Alcohol Licensed premises gaming machine permits 11
3. Prize Gaming Permits 12
4. Club Gaming & Club Machine Permits 13
5. Temporary Use Notices 13
6. Occasional Use Notices 14
7. Small Society Lotteries 14

20



Appendix A

2

PART A
1.  The Licensing Objectives
In exercising most of their functions under the Gambling Act 2005 (the Act), the 
City Council must have regard to the licensing objectives as set out in Section 1 
of the Act.  The licensing objectives are:
 Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being 

associated with crime or disorder or being used to support crime
 Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way
 Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 

exploited by gambling.

It should be noted that the Gambling Commission has stated: “The requirement in 
relation to children is explicitly to protect them from being harmed or exploited by 
gambling.”

The Act requires that the City Council should aim to permit the use of premises for 
gambling in so far as it thinks it is:
 in accordance with any relevant code of practice issued by the Gambling 

Commission
 in accordance with any relevant guidance issued by the Gambling 

Commission 
 reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives, and
 in accordance with the authority’s statement of licensing policy

2.  Introduction
Leicester City Council is a unitary authority situated in the County of 
Leicestershire.  The Council area has a population of 330,000 (2011 Census), 
covering 73.09 square kilometres (28.22 square miles).

21



Appendix A

3

The City Council is required by the Gambling Act 2005 to publish a statement of 
the principles that it proposes to apply when exercising its functions.  This 
statement must be published at least every three years.  The statement must 
also be reviewed from “time to time” and any amended parts re-consulted upon. 
The statement must be then re-published.

Leicester City Council consulted widely upon this policy statement before 
finalising and publishing it.  A list of the persons we consulted directly is provided 
below.  It also enabled consultation via its website and sent out copies of the draft 
policy and questionnaire on request.

The Gambling Act requires that licensing authorities consult:
 the Chief Officer of Police;
 one or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the 

interests of persons carrying on gambling businesses in the authority’s 
area;

 one or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the 
interests of persons who are likely to be affected by the exercise of the 
authority’s functions under the Gambling Act 2005.

The City Council consulted the following:

 Leicestershire Police
 Existing providers of gambling facilities in Leicester:
 Leicester City Council’s Children’s Services Department
 Other consultees:

o Association of British Bookmakers
o Lotteries Council
o BACTA
o Bingo Association
o British Horseracing
o Remote Gambling Association
o Advertising Association
o National Casino Forum
o Gamcare
o Salvation Army

Our consultation took place between 14 August  and 18 September 2
[...]
censing department 
 by telephone - (0116) 454 3040
 by email - licensing@leicester.gov.uk

25

mailto:licensing@leicester.gov.uk


Appendix A

7

 by post -  Licensing Section, Leicester City Council, York House, 91 Granby 
Street, Leicester, LE1 6FB

Our risk methodology is also available upon request.

8.  Licensing Authority functions
Licensing Authorities are required to:
 Be responsible for the licensing of premises where gambling activities are to 

take place by issuing Premises Licences 
 Issue Provisional Statements 
 Regulate members’ clubs and miners’ welfare institutes which wish to 

undertake certain gaming activities via issuing Club Gaming Permits and/or 
Club Machine Permits 

 Issue Club Machine Permits to Commercial Clubs 
 Grant permits for the use of certain lower stake gaming machines at 

unlicensed Family Entertainment Centres 
 Receive notifications from alcohol on-licensed premises (under the Licensing 

Act 2003) of the use of two or fewer gaming machines 
 Issue Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permits for alcohol on-licensed 

premises (under the Licensing Act 2003), where more than two machines are 
required 

 Register small society lotteries below prescribed thresholds 
 Issue Prize Gaming Permits 
 Receive and Endorse Temporary Use Notices 
 Receive Occasional Use Notices 
 Provide information to the Gambling Commission regarding details of licences 

issued (see section above on ‘information exchange)
 Maintain registers of the permits and licences that are issued under these 

functions

Licensing authorities will not be involved in licensing remote gambling.  This will 
be the responsibility to the Gambling Commission via Operator Licences.  

26



Appendix A

8

PART B
PREMISES LICENCES

1.  General principles
Premises licences are subject to the permissions, restrictions and conditions set 
out in the Gambling Act 2005 and Regulations.  Licensing authorities are able to 
exclude certain of these conditions and 
[...]
 
only be imposed where there is clear evidence of a risk to the 
licensing objectives in the circumstances of a particular case.

The evidential basis for the imposition of additional conditions 
is important and should be clear specified with in the draft 
policy.

Conclusion
The ABB and its members are committed to working closely 
with both the Gambling Commission and local authorities to 
continually drive up standards in regulatory compliance in 
support of the three licensing objectives: to keep crime out of 
gambling, ensure that gambling is conducted in a fair and open 
way, and to protect the vulnerable. 

Indeed, as set out, the ABB and its members already do this 
successfully in partnership with local authorities now. This 
includes through the ABB Responsible Gambling Code, which is 
mandatory for all members, and the Safe Bet Alliance (SBA), 
which sets voluntary standards across the industry to make 
shops safer for customers and staff. 

We would encourage local authorities to engage with us as we 
continue to develop both these codes of practice, which are in 
direct support of the licensing objectives, as well as our 
processes around local area risk assessments. 

41




	Agenda
	4 TERMS OF REFERENCE
	9 ULTRA LOW EMISSION VEHICLE - REQUEST FOR EXEMPTION FROM CONDITIONS OF FITNESS FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGES
	10 GAMBLING POLICY - CONSULTATION



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the
LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE

Held: TUESDAY, 23 OCTOBER 2018 at 5:30 pm

P R E S E N T:

Councillor Thomas (Chair) 
Councillor Singh Johal (Vice Chair)

Councillor Cank Councillor Sangster
Councillor Unsworth

* * *   * *   * * *
39. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillors Byrne, Fonseca, Hunter and Shelton.

40. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Unsworth declared an Other Disclosable Interest in Agenda Item 9, 
Ultra Low Emission Vehicle, as his son had helped in the design of the vehicle 
under discussion.

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct the interest was not 
considered so significant that it was likely to prejudice Councillor Unsworth’s 
judgement of the public interest.  Councillor Unsworth was not therefore 
required to withdraw from the meeting during consideration and discussion on 
the item.

41. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE

Members noted the membership of the Committee for the municipal year 
2018/19 as approved at the Annual Council meeting on 17thMay 2018.

Chair Councillor Thomas
Co Vice-Chair Councillor Hunter
Co Vice-Chair Councillor Singh Johal

Councillor Byrne
Councillor Cank
Councillor Fonseca



Councillor Sangster
Councillor Shelton
Councillor Unsworth

42. TERMS OF REFERENCE

Members noted the Terms of Reference of the Committee that were approved 
by the Annual Council meeting on 17th May 2018.

43. DATES OF MEETINGS

The dates for Committee meetings for the municipal year 2018/19 approved by 
the Annual Council meeting on 17th May 2018 were noted as:

Tuesday 10 July 2018 (cancelled)
Tuesday 23 October 2018
Tuesday 12 February 2019
Tuesday 23 April 2019

44. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED:
that the minutes of the meeting held on 24th April 2018 be 
approved as a correct record.

45. PETITIONS

The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been submitted in 
accordance with the Council’s procedures.

46. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS, STATEMENTS OF CASE

The Monitoring Officer reported that no questions, representations and 
statements of case had been submitted in accordance with the Council’s 
procedures.

47. ULTRA LOW EMISSION VEHICLE - REQUEST FOR EXEMPTION FROM 
CONDITIONS OF FITNESS FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGES

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 
to request that the Committee grant an exemption from the Council’s 
Conditions of Fitness for Hackney Carriages for a LEVC TX ultra-low emission 
vehicle (ULEV) the period of time that it is owned by Leicester City Council.

The Chief Licensing Officer presented the report, and drew Members’ attention 
to the following points:

 The Committee had approved the current hackney carriage conditions of 
fitness on 27 July 2017, and in March 2018 the Committee had approved 
the LEVC TX ultra-low emission vehicle (ULEV) for licensing as a hackney 



carriage, though none had been licensed to date, possibly due to drivers 
awaiting grant funding towards purchase costs.

 The Council was in the process of purchasing a LEVC TX ULEV for use by 
the Passenger Transport Service to be used for wheelchair users in place of 
a minibus.

 The intention was to subsequently licence the vehicle as a hackney carriage 
to lease short-term to drivers in the hope that they see it as economically 
viable.

 The vehicle with the ‘clean air’ logo would be the first vehicle of its kind to 
be licensed in Leicester, and would stand out as a clean vehicle. It would 
require exemption from the standard condition of fitness item 46 which 
required hackneys to be black or predominantly black, and the exemption 
would be specific for the Council’s vehicle.

 The LEVC TX ULEV would have the Leicester City Council crest on the 
bonnet and front doors, and licence plate to the rear.

 It was expected the vehicle would be owned by the Council for two years.

During the discussion that followed, the Chief Licensing Officer checked the 
Council’s database to confirm there were no licensed ULEVs in Leicester, but 
there were some licensed hybrids.

It was noted that the intention was for the passenger transport service to retain 
the vehicle for two years. The blue wrap would be removed, as the actual 
vehicle would be black. There would be publicity and marketing from 
Passenger Transport and Highways.

Members were supportive of the idea and were pleased so see the Council 
taking the initiative to allow other drivers to experience the vehicle, and that 
there would be no issue for disposal at the end of the two years. They 
requested that tight rules be drawn up for the leasing of the vehicle to other 
drivers.

The Chief Licensing Officer informed Members that since the temporary 
relaxation on the age policy in September 2017, those who had taken an 
extension were in the single figures and had fallen, as some people who had 
taken advantage of the extension had purchased other new vehicles.

Members said that some voluntary projects used disabled transport, and that 
the vehicle could perhaps be hired by them also. It was noted, however, that 
people could hire minibuses themselves, but once the vehicle was licensed, a 
taxi licence would be required from the authority and only registered taxi drivers 
would be allowed to use the vehicle.

The Chair supported the recommendation as outlined in the report.

RESOLVED:
that the Licensing and Public Safety Committee grant an 
exemption from the Council’s condition of fitness which require all 
hackneys to be black or predominantly black, for this single 
vehicle for the period of time that it is owned by Leicester City 



Council.

48. GAMBLING POLICY - CONSULTATION

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 
which sought the Committee’s views on the Council’s Gambling Policy for the 
coming three years, prior to its determination by Full Council on 15 November 
2018.

The Committee was recommended to note the report and to make any 
comments on the proposed policy, which would be reported to Full Council. 

The Chief Licensing Officer presented the report. Members noted that every 
three years the policy had to be reviewed, and the authority was required to 
publish its new Gambling Policy no later than the 3rd January 2019. Public 
consultation has taken place between 14 August and 18 September 2018. The 
consultation responses and the comments from Scrutiny and the Licensing and 
Public Safety Committee would be submitted to Full Council on 15 November 
2018, and Council would be asked to approve the Gambling Policy for 2019-21.

Members were informed that a ‘no casino’ policy made no difference to existing 
casinos, but it did limit the issuing of new licenses. In the Gambling Act itself 
there was a limit to 17 new casinos nationally; in the city there were three 
licensed casinos.

Members were asked to note the minor changes to the existing policy. A local 
area profile had not been produced for Leicester, though the Council intended 
to do so. 

Members asked if a recent case highlighted in the media had implications. The 
organisation had been found not to identify and assist a known gambler using 
fixed odds betting terminals. The organisation had to pay back money the 
customer had stolen from an employer and to her debit card, and made a 
payment of £60k to the Gambling Commission in lieu of a financial penalty- 
£94k in total. 

It was noted there was nothing in the Gambling Policy that could assist in the 
prevention of people losing large amounts of money in the machines, though 
the government was to limit amount that could be spent at any one time to £2 
in 2019. A highlighted document showing the changes made to the Gambling 
Policy was circulated to Members.

A discussion took place on applications for premises. It was noted that if no 
one objected to an application, it would be granted. If objections were received, 
and a hearing held, the panel was under a duty to aim to permit the application. 
Guidance under the Gambling Act was that a premises needed to be 
reasonably compliant, and the licensing objectives under the Gambling Act 
were not as paramount as they were under the Licensing Act.

When dealing with applications, the Committee could not refuse betting 



terminals within gambling premises, and guidance was geared towards 
granting and relied on the operator and code of conduct from the Gambling 
Commission to be monitored. The recent case reported in the media had 
shown organisations were not always doing the right thing.

The licensing authority cannot have a view on the morality of gambling. It is a 
legal operation as set out in the Gambling Act 2005. The Council was in the 
process of recruiting more Licensing Enforcement Officers.

Members said the Gambling Policy had some measure of protecting the public, 
but were concerned that the betting office part of the Policy was not restrictive 
enough. They acknowledged the authority was limited by law in what it could 
do and were supportive of the Policy as drafted.

RESOLVED:
that the Licensing and Public Safety Committee support the 
Council’s Gambling Policy for 2019-2021.

REASON FOR THE DECISION 

The Members of the Licensing Public Safety Committee said they were content 
with the policy as it was, but Members expressed concerns around the 
inadequacy of the law, particularly around betting shops and fixed odds betting 
terminals.

49. CLOSE OF MEETING

There being no other items of urgent business, the meeting closed at 6.25 pm.


